| 8/4/10 | | | | | | | | |
|---|--------------------------|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | 08-05- | 2010 | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office | | | | | |
| | | | ΞΤ | | | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent & | 103603 | 3579 | documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | | 2. Name and a | ddress of receiving party(ies) | | | | | |
| C Squared Communications, LLC | | Name: Acacia Patent Acquisition LLC | | | | | | |
| | ļ | Internal Address: | | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution | | | : 500 Newport Center Drive, 7th Floor | | | | | |
| Execution Date(s) June 22, 2010 | | | | | | | | |
| ✓ Assignment | Merger Change of Name | City: Newport Be | ach | | | | | |
| Joint Research Agreement | | State: CA | | | | | | |
| Government Interest Assignmen | nt | Country: USA | Zip : 92660 | | | | | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirma | atory License | Country. GOA | 210.02000 | | | | | |
| Other | | Additional name(| (s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔽 No | | | | | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s A. Patent Application No.(s) | i): | document is bei B. Patent N 7392287 | ng filed together with a new application. lo.(s) AUG 4 aggs | | | | | |
| | Additional numbers at | tached? Yes [| ✓ No · | | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be | | 6. Total number involved: one | er of applications and patents | | | | | |
| Name:Cheryl Willeford | | 7. Total fee (3 | 7 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>80.00</u> | | | | | |
| Internal Address: | | l | d to be charged by credit card d to be charged to deposit account | | | | | |
| Street Address: 500 Newport Center Driv | <i>i</i> e | Enclosed None requ | uired (government interest not affecting title | | | | | |
| City: Newport Beach | | 8. Payment Ir | formation | | | | | |
| | :92660 | a. Credit Ca | ard Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | | | | | |
| Phone Number: (949) 480-8350 | | b. Deposit | AGGOLINE NEITHATE MARKANEST 7392287 | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (949) 480-8301 | | | e dlUScPW ame40.51 | | | | | |
| Email Address: cwillefərd@acaciares.co | ommc | Admonz | | | | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Cheryl Willeford
Name of Person Signing

9. Signature:

PATENT REEL: 024794 FRAME: 0566

7/30/10

Date

4

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

EXCLUSIVE LICENSE

WHEREAS, C SQUARED COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, a limited liability company having a principal place of business at 101 N. Clematis Street, Suite 507, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Licensor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest to U.S. Patent No. 7392287 issued on June 24, 2008, for an invention entitled 'Method and Apparatus for Sharing Information Using a Handheld Device', and all continuations, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues and substitutes thereof, all inventions therein, including without limitation all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, and any and all applications for patents which are or may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all patents which may be granted on these inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof (the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, ACACIA PATENT ACQUISITION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 500 Newport Center Drive, 7th Floor, Newport Beach, CA 92660 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Licensee") wants to acquire all substantial rights including the worldwide exclusive license rights to the Patents, and Licensor is willing to grant all substantial rights in and to the Patents to Licensee.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on June 18, 2010 and in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Exclusive License. Licensor grants to Licensee all substantial rights in and to the Patents including the worldwide, exclusive right and license under the Patents to make, have made, use, import, offer or sell products or services covered by the Patents, the exclusive right to grant sublicenses, to sue for and collect past, present and future damages and to seek and obtain injunctive or any other relief for infringement of the Patents. Except for ownership of the Patents, Licensor expressly retains no rights in or to the Patents, including without limitation, the right to sue for infringement of the Patents and specifically grants Licensee all such rights.
- 2. **Power of Attorney**. Licensor hereby grants Licensee a power of attorney for permitting Licensee to assume sole control of any and all activities, matters and proceedings before the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") relating to the Patents, including without limitation, any reissues or reexaminations of any issued U.S. patent, the prosecution of any U.S. patent application and the continuing prosecution of any pending U.S. patent applications.

Licensor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein transferred, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Exclusive License.

FOR USPTO RECORDING

PATENT REEL: 024794 FRAME: 0567

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 2010. | I | hereunto | set | my | hand | this | 2200 | day | of |
|-----------------------------|---|----------|-----|----|------|------|------|-----|----|
| Gue, 2010. | | | | | | | | | |

C SQUARED COMMUNICATIONS, LLC (Licensor)

TITLE MANNE MANNA GER

NAME THE FRANKA. Ponchanio 2.

COUNTY OF Palm Dank)

MOD 902279

A Solic Landson Control of the Control

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of HOKID H that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WIINESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

FOR USPTO RECORDING

PATENT REEL: 024794 FRAME: 0568

RECORDED: 08/04/2010